
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2022. 

 
4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


  
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Speed Management Strategy, Vehicle Restraint System Strategy and Skid 
Resistance Strategy  (Pages 11 - 180) 

 
 To consider a report which recommends the adoption of the Cheshire East Speed 

Management Strategy, the Cheshire East Vehicle Restraint System Strategy and the 
Cheshire East Skid Resistance Strategy. 

 
6. Notice of Motion: 'Safer School Streets'  (Pages 181 - 190) 
 
 To consider a report which responds to the Notice to Motion. 

 
7. It's Not Just Water  (Pages 191 - 276) 
 
 

To consider a report which highlights the findings of the former Environment and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Working Group. 

 
8. Review of Highways Ward Member Budget Scheme  (Pages 277 - 288) 
 
 To consider a report which proposes a policy for a revised ward member budget scheme. 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 289 - 290) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
10. Minutes of Sub-Committees  (Pages 291 - 298) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee on 1st 

August 2022. 

 
11. Reporting of Officer Delegated Decisions   
 
 To note any officer decision records. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, 
B Burkhill, L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, L Gilbert, C Naismith, M Sewart, 
D Stockton and P Williams 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 21st July, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, H Faddes, 
A Gage, L Gilbert, C Naismith, M Sewart, D Stockton and P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs S Baxter (Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Davenhill (Contract Asset 
Manager), Mr C Hindle (Head of Infrastructure), Mr R Hibbert (Head of 
Strategic Transport and Parking), Miss H Kirkham (HS2 Programme Director), 
Mr T Moody (Director of Highways & Infrastructure), Mrs S Oakden (Principal 
Accountant), Ms J Traverse (Executive Director - Place) and Mrs M Withington 
(Principal Lawyer) 
 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of item 9 - National Bus Strategy - 
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme, Mandy Withington, the Principal 
Lawyer, declared that her son was employed by a local bus company, but 
he was junior member of the company and had no involvement in the 
decisions of the company. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 

Councillor D Murphy attended the meeting and spoke in respect of agenda 
item 5-Notice of Motion ‘Car Free Days and Parklets’.  He stated that the 
purpose of the motion was to encourage people to walk and cycle by 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



supporting such initiatives like World Car Free Day scheduled to take 
place on 22 September 2022. 

 
A statement was read out by Mrs S Baxter, the Democratic Services 
Officer on behalf of Councillor R Moreton in respect of agenda item 6-
Winter 2021/22 End of Season Review.  Within his statement Councillor R 
Moreton explained his reasons for putting forward a motion at the recent 
full Council meeting, which requested that the Council, prior to carrying out 
the next planned review of the winter service gritting programme for the 
2022/23 season and in advance of any changes to secondary gritting 
routes, the scoring assessments threshold for inclusion in the winter 
Gritting Programme should be reconsidered.  Further to this he was of the 
opinion the scoring assessment criteria needed improving to include all 
school routes and areas which had steep hills and inclines, such as 
Timber's brook, Buglawton, Mossley and other areas within Congleton.  
 
[...]
ement, recovery and the 
reduction of future risk’ be considered at the September meeting. 

 That the Flowerpot Junction Improvement Scheme be moved to the 
November meeting. 

 That the item relating to the Greenway Crossing of the River Dane 
be moved to the November meeting. 

 That the item relating to DfT Active Travel Social Prescribing Grant 
be removed from the work programme as the bid information was 
received in time for the July meeting and therefore would be dealt 
with under urgent powers if successful.  

Councillor A Gage made reference to the Ward Budget Member Scheme 
and thanked the Chair for extending the deadline to allow an additional two 
weeks for Members to put forward proposals that could be funded from 
their ward budgets. 

RESOLVED 

That the amendments to the work programme be noted. 
 
Prior to the close of the meeting the Chair announced that Mrs S Baxter, 
the Democratic Services Officer for the Committee and long standing 
employee of Cheshire East Council would be leaving the authority.  On 
behalf of the Committee he thanked Mrs S Baxter for her contribution over 
the years, in particular her support to him as Chair and Vice Chair of both 
the Highways and Transport Committee and the Northern Planning 
Committee.  He wished her all the very best with her future career. 
 
In response Mrs S Baxter, thanked Members and officers for their support 
over the years and wished the Committee all the best for the future. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.52 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd September 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Speed Management Strategy, Vehicle Restraint System 
Strategy and Skid Resistance Strategy   

 
Report of: 

 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/43/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. 
[...]
ation, Inspection and Maintenance Strategy is 

adopted as policy and subsequently implemented operationally. 

3.3. That the Highways and Transport Committee resolve that the Cheshire East 

Skid Resistance Strategy is adopted as policy and subsequently 

implemented operationally. 

3.4. Authority is delegated to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure to 

make technical amendments to the Cheshire East Speed Management 

Strategy, the Vehicle Restraint Systems: Installation, Inspection and 

Maintenance Strategy and the Cheshire East Skid Resistance Strategy as 

required and to update the Highways and Transport Committee on any 

significant changes at a future meeting. 

3.5. Authority is delegated to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure to 

amend/further develop the scheme prioritisation process for the Speed 

Management Strategy as required and to consider the need for changes to 

future investment programmes to reflect this process. Any proposed 

changes to investment programmes are to be reported to Committee as 

part of the annual investment programme cycle.  

3.6. To approve the use of Speed Indication Devices (SIDs) on the highway 

network in accordance with the approach as set out in the Speed 

Management Strategy. 

 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The adoption of this strategy aligns with the Cheshire East Corporate Plan 

2021-2025 aim of being ‘A thriving and sustainable place’ under the priority 

‘ A transport network that is safe and promotes active travel’.   

 

4.2. Adoption of the strategy will improve outcomes provided by the highways 

service by:  

4.2.1. Enabling a uniform approach to speed management across the Borough. 

4.2.2. Addressing the Council’s statutory obligations under the Highways Act 

1980. 

4.2.3. Aligning with industry best practice highlighted in the guidance document 

on Well Managed Highway Infrastructure. 

4.2.4. Facilitating the implementation of road safety, environmental and netw
[...]
eed management measure will favour the non-motorised user in others it will 

favour motorised transport users. This may lead to either group feeling they should have been considered differently 

Specific actions to be taken to 

reduce, justify or remove any 

adverse impacts 

How will this be monitored? Officer responsible Target date 

If a speed limit is to be adjusted a 

statutory consultation process will be 

followed 

Any objections received will be considered. This may or 

may not influence the introduction of the adjusted speed 

limit. This will be recorded via the Council’s ODR process 

limit  

Promoting officer  After the statutory 

consultation period has 

expired (i.e at least 21 

days after advertising 

the proposed order)  

    

Please provide details and link to 

full action plan for actions 

 

When will this assessment be 

reviewed?   

When the Speed Management Strategy is revised again. This is likely to occur when there is updated guidance 

or best practice. 

Are there any additional 

assessments that need to be 

undertaken in relation to this 

assessment? 

N/A  

 

P
age 179



 

OFFICIAL 

Lead officer sign off  

 

Matthew Davenhill 

Date  30/08/2022 

Head of Service sign off  

 
Tom Shuttleworth 

Date  08/09/2022 

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on the relevant section of the Cheshire East website 

 

 

P
age 180



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd September 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Notice of Motion: ‘Safer School Streets’ 

 
Report of: 

 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways & Infrastructure 

 
Report Reference No: 

 
HT/65/22-23 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This report responds to the Notice to Motion proposed at Council seeking a 

process that would allow a Safer School Street to be created for all schools, 

where supported by those schools, which will provide a safer environment 

and enable children to walk
[...]
ion 
 

Contact 
Officer: 

Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
Richard.hibbert@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: A) Notice of Motion to Council 
B) Process Flow Chart  

Background 
Papers: 

Notice of Motion to Council 21st July 2022, “Safer School Streets” – 
Proposed by Cllr Suzie Akers-Smith, Seconded by Cllr Lata 
Anderson 
 

 

Page 186

mailto:Richard.hibbert@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Appendix A :  

Notice of Motion to Council - Safer School Streets 

Proposed by Cllr Suzie Akers Smith and Seconded by Cllr Lata Anderson. 

Motion: 

That Council creates a process that allows a Safer School Street to be created for all 

schools, where supported by those schools, which will provide a safer environment 

and enable children to walk and cycle to school safely. 

 

Background 

Many towns and villages across the Borough have asked for a Safer School Street.  It 

is a big change but is necessary if we want to bring in the benefits to children as 

described below. 

The School Streets Initiative is an advisory group that provides resources to school 

communities interested in promoting a school street  

http://schoolstreets.org.uk/ 

 

A Safer School Street is a road outside a school with a temporary restriction on 

motorised traffic at school drop-off and pick-up times.  The restriction applies to school 

traffic and through traffic. The result is a safer, healthier and more pleasant 

environment for everyone. 

 

School Street Schemes offer a proactive solution for school communities to tackle air 

pollution, poor health and road danger reduction. A School Street Scheme will 

encourage a healthier lifestyle and active travel to school for families and lead to a 

better environment for everyone. 

 

Recently in Congleton a young girl was knocked over by the driver of a car.  Luckily, 

she escaped with cuts and bruises, but if the school had a Safer School Street, there 

would have been no cars to knock her over and would create a safe place for children 

to access their local school without worrying about speeding motor vehicles. 

Page 187

http://schoolstreets.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Step 1 

Is the local highway network suitable? 

Is the school engaging with 
Modeshift STARS/travel planning?

Step 2 

Design 

Is the scheme supported 
by consultees and local 

community?

Does the school have 
volunteers to operate the 

scheme?

Legal process for implementing TRO 

Construction of scheme

Enforcement 

- Parking services to provide enforcement at first 
implementation 

- Volunteers on a day to day basis 
- Note: police/TWs cannot be present at all sites daily 

Training for volunteers 

- Council to provide 
materials 

Publicity  

- Council responsibility to develop, school responsibility to 
distribute 

Implementation 

- Issuing permits/establishing exemptions 

Consultation 

The following groups 
would be consulted with: 

- Parents 
- Teachers 

- Other school staff
- Ward members 
- Local residents

- Statutory consultees 

A process that allows a Safer School Street to be created for all schools, where supported by those 
schools, which will provide a safer environment and enable children to walk and cycle to school 

safely.

Key 
Responsibility of 

School 
Responsibility of the 

Council 
Joint responsibility

*Funding to be agreed on 
a case by case basis  

Appendix B – Process Flowchart
Page 189



Suitability Criteria  

• Road length requiring closure 

• Road Layout – Class of the Road

• School street affecting shops / Bus route

• 85th% speed

• Level of Air Pollution

• Road Collision Data

• Access Impacts

• Number of affected residents/businesses

• Buy-in from local residents/businesses

• Buy-in from local ward councillor

• Buy-in from school community

• If school is engaging with Modeshift STARS/travel planning

• Confirmation from school that they will volunteer to maintain the daily closures

• Capacity from parking servi
[...]
he key recommendations coming out of the review. 

2.4. This report commenced via the Scrutiny Committee under the cabinet 

system of governance. Cheshire East Council adopted a committee system 

of governance in April 2021 and the originating committee no longer exists. 

The Highways and Transport Committee is now the relevant committee to 

receive this report.  

Page 191 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

 

2.5. It’s Not Just Water and accompanying Appendices are the findings of the 

Working Group presented to the Highways and Transport Committee. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Highways and Transport Committee: 

3.1.1. Receive from the Task and Finish Group the report “It’s Not Just Water” as 

contained at Appendix A, relating to the important issue of effective flood 

risk management. 

 

3.1.2. Note the recommendations of the report. 

 

3.1.3. Note that the some of the recommendations within the “It’s Not Just Water 

report have financial implications that are not covered by the current MTFS.  

 

3.1.4. Note the proposals contained within the report require additional funding 

which is not within the current budgetary framework.  

 

3.1.5. Invite the Executive Director Place to present a further report to a future 

committee, upon what recommendations can be progressed, in line with the 

MTFS. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. This report is part of the Council’s commitment to being open and 

transparent. 

4.2. During the review, Cheshire East Council moved from a Cabinet form of 

governance to a Committee style of governance, and a “Transitional 

Provisions and Future Constitutional Work” report was approved by Council 

on 19 April 2021.   This report is within the remit of that report, which forms 

the basis of why the matter is being reported to the Highways and Transport 

Committee. 

 

4.3. The oversight of the delivery of the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) has 

been delegated by Cheshire East Council to the Highw
[...]
ows; 

 What has been the level of engagement in the scheme? 

 How successful has the current administration process been in terms 

of supporting the schemes objectives? 

 What are the lessons learned from the first two years of the scheme? 

 What is an appropriate budget per Member per annum for the 

scheme? 

 Considering the above, how should a policy on ward Member 

budgets be progressed going forward? 

Page 277 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 

2.3. Based on the above the report then sets out a preferred option and its 

benefits to implementing a revised scheme for the next 4 financial years. 

2.4. The proposal provides an uplift to the individual annual ward budget of over 

50% from the current £4,200 per annum. 

2.5. The proposal would equate to an uplift in the total annual ward budget to 

£553k from £370k (+£183k).  The balance of these monies would have to 

be found from the current highway capital allocations contained in the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  

 

2.6. The report also seeks to align the proposed revised approach to the themes 

coming out of the analysis of responses to the recent Highways satisfaction 

survey. 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Highways and Transport Committee resolve that the following 

proposals are adopted as the new policy in relation to the ward Member 

budget scheme; 

3.1.1. That the annual budget per Member is increased to £6,500 per annum. 

3.1.2. The revisions to how the scheme is administered, as set out under 

Section 8.1 of this report are implemented. 

3.1.3. That the revised scheme operates for a fixed 4 year period with delivery 

commencing in April 2023. 

3.2. To approve the re-allocation of a maximum of £255k underspend from the 

initial 2 year allocation to the ward budget scheme to those initiatives as 

listed under paragraph 9.2.8 of this report.  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. To clearly set out the revised framework for a highways ward member 

budget scheme, 
[...]
5/22-
23 

TBC 
A500 Full Business 

Case Approval 

To approve the full business for 
the scheme for submission to 
DfT. 

Director of 
Infrastructure and 

Highways 

N/A. 
 

 
TBC. No. 

Welcoming, 
safe and 

clean 
neighbourho

ods 

No. 

P
age 290



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
held on Monday, 1st August, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, H Faddes, L Gilbert and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Laura Allenet, Public Path Orders Officer 
Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager 
Richard Doran, Countryside Service Development Manager 
Vicky Fox, Planning Lawyer 
Marianne Nixon, Public Path Orders Officer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Moreton. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

5 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257 
PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATHS NO. 12 AND 14 IN 
THE PARISH OF WARDLE  
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the investigation to divert 
parts of Public Footpath Nos. 12 and 14 in the Parish of Wardle. The 
proposal had been put forward as an application had been received from 
AEW Architects on behalf of Philip Posnett, as detailed within planning 
reference 21/6382N. 
 

Page 291 Agenda Item 10



In accordance with Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 12 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 
2013: 

 
“(1A) Subject to section 259, a competent authority may by Order 
authorise the stopping up or diversion in 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd September, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, B Burkhill, H Faddes, 
A Gage, L Gilbert, M Sewart, D Stockton, P Williams and B Puddicombe (for 
Cllr Naismith) 
 
Other Members present 
Councillors J Clowes, T Dean, J P Findlow and M Goldsmith 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Head of Highways 
Chris Hindle, Head of Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking 
Mandy Withington, Principal Lawyer 
Samantha Oakden, Principal Accountant 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
Apologies 
Councillor C Naismith 

 
The Chair welcomed Paul Mountford who was replacing Sarah Baxter as the 
Democratic Services support officer for the Committee. 

 
20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor P Williams 
declared that he had made public comments in relation to the previous 
version of the speed management strategy but that this would not 
prejudice his consideration of the revised strategy on the agenda.  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor S Akers Smith 
declared that she knew many of the speakers on the speed management 
strategy as she had met them through her role as Cycling and Walking 
Champion. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor M Sewart 
declared that he had been a member of the task and finish group on 
flooding and flood risk management, whose report was to be considered 
later in the meeting. 



 
21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mrs Jan Jennings referred to the speed of traffic and heavy vehicles using 
the A51 in the vicinity of Peter Destapleigh Way, Nantwich and the 
inadequate signage and narrow pavements at this location, which was 
impacting the lives of local residents. She called for a reduction in the 40 
mph speed limit along this length of the A51. 
 
The Chair responded that if the proposed speed management strategy 
due to be considered later in the meeting was approved, Mrs Jennings’ 
request for a speed limit reduction could be considered within the strategy 
criteria. 
 
Mr Nick Cheetham asked for consideration of the proposed speed 
management strategy to be deferred as he felt that the logic of the report 
was flawed and that the report did not adequately reflect the feedback 
from public consultation, particularly as regards 20 mph zones.  
 
Mr David Mayers also asked for consideration of the proposed speed 
management strategy to be deferred as the report did not adequately 
address the need for 20 mph speed limits in residential and shopping 
areas of towns. 
 
Mr Frank Mathers requested consideration by the Council of a reduction in 
the 40 mph speed limit on the A54 Holmes Chapel Road at Brereton 
Heath and Somerford, between the Davenport Methodist Church and the 
Somerford Equestrian Centre.  
 
The Chair advised that if the speed management policy was approved 
later in the meeting, Mr Mathers would be able to take forward his request 
for consideration against that policy. 
 
Councillor Ruth Thompson, Macclesfield Town Council, asked that the 
Committee defer consideration of the speed management strategy so that 
further consideration could be given to 20 mph areas. She said that there 
was evidence to show that 20 mph areas reduced accidents and injuries 
whilst achieving financial savings.  
 
 
 
 



23 SPEED MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, VEHICLE RESTRAINT SYSTEM 
STRATEGY AND SKID RESISTANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report recommending the adoption of the 
Cheshire East Speed Management Strategy, the Cheshire East Vehicle 
Restraint System Strategy and the Cheshire East Skid Resistance 
Strategy. 
 
The Chair read out the written comments of Councillor R Bailey who had 
been unable to attend the meeting as a visiting member. Councillor Bailey 
asked the Committee to seek assurance that the speed management 
strategy took into account the needs of rural parishes and enabled support 
for speed indication devices (SIDs) and a uniform approach to speed 
management across the Borough. 
 
Councillor J Clowes attended as a visiting member and, at the invitation of 
the Chair, spoke on behalf of residents of Hough and Shavington who 
were seeking a reduction in the speed limit on Newcastle Road to 30 mph 
to ensure the safety of children and elderly residents crossing the road. 
Councillor Clowes submitted a petition to the Democratic Services Officer 
as the petitions scheme did not allow the Committee itself to accept a 
petition under 5,000 signatures.  
 
Councillor M Goldsmith attended as a visiting member and, at the 
invitation of the Chair, spoke in support of the speed management 
strategy. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the recommendations in the report be 
approved subject to the addition of the following words to recommendation 
3.5 on the basis that this would give members oversight and greater 
understanding of the scheme prioritisation process within the speed 
management strategy: 
 

‘The Director of Highways shall nominate a named position to have 
direct point of contact for member submission of speed assessment 
requests and authority over their subsequent prioritisation. A bi-
monthly list of the current prioritisation and any scheme(s) coming 
forward will be circulated to all committee members.’ 

 
The Chair emphasised that the three strategies were living documents 
capable of being reviewed by the Committee at a future date. He 
welcomed the fact that the prioritisation matrix within the speed 
management strategy gave greater weight to local concerns.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. approves that the Cheshire East Speed Management Strategy be 

adopted as policy and subsequently implemented operationally; 



 
2. approves that the Vehicle Restraint Systems: Installation, Inspection 

and Maintenance Strategy be adopted as policy and subsequently 
implemented operationally; 

 
3. approves that the Cheshire East Skid Resistance Strategy be adopted 

as policy and subsequently implemented operationally; 
 

4. delegates authority to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure to 
make technical amendments to the Cheshire East Speed Management 
Strategy, the Vehicle Restraint Systems: Installation, Inspection and 
Maintenance Strategy and the Cheshire East Skid Resistance Strategy 
as required and to update the Highways and Transport Committee on 
any significant changes at a future meeting; 

 
5. delegates authority to the Director of Highways and Infrastructure to 

amend/further develop the scheme prioritisation process for the Speed 
Management Strategy as required and to consider the need for 
changes to future investment programmes to reflect this process, any 
proposed changes to investment programmes to be reported to the 
Committee as part of the annual investment programme cycle. In 
addition, the Director of Highways and Infrastructure shall nominate a 
named position to have direct point of contact for member submission 
of speed assessment requests and authority over their subsequent 
prioritisation. A bi-monthly list of the current prioritisation and any 
scheme(s) coming forward will be circulated to all members of the 
Committee; and 

 
6. approves the use of Speed Indication Devices (SIDs) on the highway 

network in accordance with the approach as set out in the Speed 
Management Strategy. 

 
24 NOTICE OF MOTION: 'SAFER SCHOOL STREETS'  

 
The Committee considered a report in response to the Notice to Motion on 
Safer School Streets. The Motion was as follows: 
 

‘That Council creates a process that allows a Safer School Street to 
be created for all schools, where supported by those schools, which 
will provide a safer environment and enable children to walk and 
cycle to school safely.’ 

 
Councillor L Anderson attended the meeting as seconder of the Notice of 
Motion and spoke in its support. 
 
Councillor S Akers Smith as proposer of the Notice of Motion, also spoke 
in its support.  
 
In response to members’ questions regarding school street schemes, 
officers clarified that: 



 The reference to ‘any class of traffic’ within the road traffic legislation 
included cyclists. 

 The road closures would be financed from within the Safe Travel to 
School budget, enhanced with developer contributions where available. 

 The scheme would be enforced by trained volunteers, supported by 
suitable technological/engineering measures. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Committee endorses the proposed response to the Notice of 
Motion as set out in the report, which will be made available on the 
Council’s highways webpage. 
 

25 IT'S NOT JUST WATER  
 
The Committee considered a report highlighting the findings of the former 
Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
Working Group on flooding and flood risk management. 
 
Councillor J P Findlow attended the meeting as Chair of the working group 
and presented the group’s report, its findings and recommendations. 
Councillor T Dean also attended as a member of the working group and, at 
the Chair’s invitation, spoke on the matter.  
 
Members noted that some of the recommendations within the working 
group’s report required additional funding which was not within the current 
budgetary framework. A further report to the Committee would therefore 
be required on which recommendations could be progressed in line with 
the MTFS. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. receives from the Task and Finish Group the report ‘It’s Not Just Water’ 

as contained at Appendix A, relating to the important issue of effective 
flood risk management;  
 

2. notes the recommendations of the report; 
 

3. notes that some of the recommendations within the report ‘It’s Not Just 
Water’ have financial implications that are not covered by the current 
MTFS; 

 
4. notes that the proposals contained within the report require additional 

funding which is not within the current budgetary framework; and  
 

5. invites the Executive Director Place to present a further report to a 
future meeting on what recommendations can be progressed in line 
with the MTFS. 



 
(At this point, the meeting was adjourned for a five minute break.) 

 
26 REVIEW OF HIGHWAYS WARD MEMBER BUDGET SCHEME  

 
The Committee considered a report proposing a policy for a revised ward 
member budget scheme. 
 
Councillor J Clowes attended as a visiting member and, at the invitation of 
the Chair, commented that members of single member wards were not 
able to pool their resources with others to provide something substantial 
for their local community. She sought an assurance that funding could be 
carried forward to future years. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the scheme provided that funding could be 
carried forward within the four-year period of operation in order to fund 
larger projects. He went on to advise, however, that if a significant number 
of members carried their funding forward to the final year (year 4), this 
could present capacity issues and some form of prioritisation would be 
necessary. Members could also use the funding as match-funding for any 
projects that parish councils wished to bring forward. 
 
The new administration process would specifically offer the opportunity for 
Members to discuss their proposals with officers at an early stage. This 
would prevent wasted time and effort submitting applications to the 
scheme which were then rejected on the basis of non-policy compliance or 
being unaffordable. 
 
The Chair welcomed the uplift in funding of £6,500 per member per year 
which, he said, would give individual members a greater level of influence 
over what work could be undertaken in their wards.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Committee 
 
1. approves that the following proposals be adopted as the new policy in 

relation to the ward member budget scheme: 
 

(a) the annual budget per member be increased to £6,500 per annum; 
 

(b) the revisions to how the scheme is administered, as set out under 
Section 8.1 of the report, be implemented; and 

 
(c) the revised scheme operate for a fixed 4 year period with delivery 

commencing in April 2023; and 
 

2. approves the re-allocation of a maximum of £255k underspend from 
the initial 2 year allocation to the ward budget scheme to those 
initiatives as listed under paragraph 9.2.8 of the report.  



 
27 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2022/23. 
 
Officers reported the following changes to the work programme since its 
circulation with the agenda: 
 

 The item ‘Greenway Crossing of the River Dane’ was to be 
rescheduled from November to January. 

 A report on ‘Bus Service Support Criteria’ was now scheduled for 
November. 

 
 An officer report on ‘It’s Not Just Water’ would be scheduled for 

January.  
 
Councillor L Crane highlighted that the consultation had now commenced 
on Idling Vehicle Engines which was due to be reported to the November 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the amendments and additional items reported at the 
meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 

28 MINUTES OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub-
Committee on 1st August 2022 be received. 
 

29 REPORTING OF OFFICER DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
There were no officer delegated decisions to report. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.43 pm 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


